

AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

910 Calle Negocio 2nd Floor San Clemente, California www.san-clemente.org

Meeting Date: October 3, 2023 Agenda Item: 7K

Department: Beaches, Parks and Recreation

Prepared By: Samantha Wylie, Beaches, Parks & Recreation Director

Subject:

CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING TEMPORARY BEER SALES AT THE FRIENDS OF SAN CLEMENTE BEACHES, PARKS AND RECREATION FOUNDATION CARNIVAL COLOSSAL TO BE HELD AT THE VISTA HERMOSA SPORTS PARK

Fiscal Impact:

None.

Summary:

The Friends of San Clemente Beaches, Parks & Recreation Foundation ("Friends Foundation") has requested to serve beer at the 2023 Carnival Colossal held at the Vista Hermosa Sports Park from October 12-15, 2023. The Friends Foundation would like to sell beer for two days and will be required to obtain proper licensing through the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control ("ABC"). The purpose of this request is to receive Council approval on the temporary sale of alcohol in the park. All conditions related to the event and alcohol service will be written into the conditions of the permit approval.

Background:

The Friends Foundation has hosted the Carnival at the Sports Park since the park opening in 2012. It has served as a longtime fundraiser for the Friends Foundation to support many San Clemente recreation programs and events. An application for a special event permit has been received by the Beaches, Parks & Recreation Department and includes a request for alcohol service during the event. The Friends Foundation intends to partner with local breweries to provide this service to patrons of the carnival. As required by the ABC board, the Friends Foundation will be required to secure the area and provide additional security guards on top of what is already provided through San Clemente Police Services.

Council Options:

- Adopt Resolution 23-110, which will approve the temporary sale of beer at the Friends of San Clemente Beaches, Parks & Recreation Friends 2023 Carnival Colossal.
- Modify and adopt Resolution 23-110.
- Continue the item with directions to staff for additional information.
- Deny the sale of beer at the Carnival Colossal.

Meeting Date: October 3, 2023 Agenda Item: 7K

Environmental Review/Analysis:

Not a "project" pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 (14 CCR § 15378).

Recommended Actions:

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 23-110 which will approve the temporary sale of beer at the 2023 Carnival Colossal hosted by the Friends of San Clemente Beaches, Parks & Recreation Foundation at the Vista Hermosa Sports Park.

Attachment:

1. Resolution 23-110

Notification:

Friends of San Clemente Beaches, Parks & Recreation Foundation

RESOLUTION NO. 23-110

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE TEMPORARY SALE OF BEER AT THE CARNIVAL COLOSSAL SPECIAL EVENT AT THE VISTA HERMOSA SPORTS PARK HOSTED BY THE FRIENDS OF SAN CLEMENTE BEACHES, PARKS AND RECREATION FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the San Clemente Municipal Code ("S.C.M.C.") §9.04.030 prohibits the consumption of alcohol in public spaces, including parks, but further allows for certain approval(s) to be granted under specific circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the S.C.M.C. 12.34.020(d) defines a "special event" requiring a permit for said activities to include a carnival; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of San Clemente Beaches, Parks and Recreation Foundation ("Friends") has operated as a non-profit public benefit corporation since 2000 with the sole purpose of supporting the City of San Clemente's beaches, parks, and recreation services; and

WHEREAS, the Friends and the City entered into a Partnership Agreement in February 2020 that allows for the annual use of the Vista Hermosa Sports Park to host a four-day fundraiser event with a carnival, live music, and food, as a primary fundraising opportunity for the Friends; and

WHEREAS, the Friends applied for a Special Event Permit through the Beaches, Parks and Recreation Department, under the authority of the City Manager, and seeks to expand its operations to include the sale of beer this year within a designated space at the Carnival.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Clemente does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. That the Friends, as the Special Event Permit Holder, is permitted to host a beer garden at the 2023 Carnival Colossal located at the Vista Hermosa Sports Park subject to the conditions set forth in the Special Event Permit issued through the Beaches, Parks & Recreation Department. In connection with the 2023 Carnival Colossal, the Friends is required to abide by all applicable rules, regulations, and laws, including as set forth by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Furthermore, the Friends are required to adhere to all conditions outlined in the Special Event Permit issued through the Beaches, Parks & Recreation Department.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.
ATTEST:		
City Clerk of the City of San Clemente, California	_	the City of San e, California
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) § CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE)		
I, LAURA CAMPAGNOLO, City Clerk of certify that Resolution No. 23-110 was ad the City of San Clemente held on the, by the following vote:	lopted at a regular me	eting of the City Council of
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereund City of San Clemente, California, this		
		LERK of the City of mente, California
Approved as to form:		
Flizabeth A Mitchell City Attorney		